

STAGE HOLDCO LTD.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Stage Holdco Ltd.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Stage Holdco Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 of the financial statements, which indicates that the Company has limited financial resources and no source of operating cash flow. As stated in Note 2, these events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Davidson & Company LLP

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

February 10, 2021

STAGE HOLDCO LTD.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT

	Note	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 37,525	\$ 2,525
Receivables		<u>3,887</u>	<u>3,076</u>
		41,412	5,601
Long-term receivable	4	143,236	-
Investment in securities	4	<u>2,734,446</u>	<u>1,650,000</u>
		\$ 2,919,094	\$ 1,655,601
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6	\$ <u>200,365</u>	\$ <u>211,733</u>
		200,365	211,733
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	5	6,550,001	6,550,001
Deficit		<u>(3,831,272)</u>	<u>(5,106,133)</u>
		<u>2,718,729</u>	<u>1,443,868</u>
		\$ 2,919,094	\$ 1,655,601

Nature of operations (Note 1)

On behalf of the Board:

“Garth Braun” Director “William Macdonald” Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

STAGEHOLDCO LTD.
STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31

	Note	2020	2019
EXPENSES			
Consulting fees	6	\$ 12,000	\$ 60,000
Directors fees	6	12,000	36,000
Foreign exchange		9,940	-
Interest on promissory notes		1,884	-
Office costs		255	326
Professional fees	6	22,182	105,000
Registration and filing fees		3,398	-
Shareholder costs		11,496	-
Transfer agent		14,864	4,807
		<u>(88,019)</u>	<u>(206,133)</u>
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)			
Fair value adjustment on investment	4	1,289,871	(4,900,000)
Gain on sale of investment	4	73,009	-
		<u>1,362,880</u>	<u>(4,900,000)</u>
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year		\$ 1,274,861	\$ (5,106,133)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share		\$ 0.15	\$ (0.60)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		8,585,851	8,491,765

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

STAGEHOLDCO LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Deficit	Shareholders' Equity
Balance, December 31, 2018	1	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ 1
Shares issued pursuant to arrangement (Note 4)	8,585,850	6,550,000		6,550,000
Loss for the year	-	-	(5,106,133)	(5,106,133)
Balance, December 31, 2019	8,585,851	6,550,001	(5,106,133)	1,443,868
Net income for the year	-	-	1,274,861	1,274,861
Balance, December 31, 2020	8,585,851	\$ 6,550,001	\$ (3,831,272)	\$ 2,718,729

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

STAGE HOLDCO LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31

	2020	2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATION ACTIVITIES		
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ 1,274,861	\$ (5,106,133)
Items not affecting cash:		
Foreign exchange	9,940	-
Gain on sale of investment	(73,009)	-
Fair value adjustment on investment	(1,289,871)	4,900,000
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(811)	(3,075)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(11,368)	211,733
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	<u>(90,258)</u>	<u>2,525</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from promissory notes issued	60,000	-
Repayment of promissory notes	(60,000)	-
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES		
Net proceeds on sale of investment	<u>125,258</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>125,258</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in cash for the year	35,000	2,525
Cash, beginning of year	<u>2,525</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>\$ 37,525</u>	<u>\$ 2,525</u>
Cash paid during the period for interest	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 9)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Stage Holdco Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on December 24, 2018. The Company was formed as part of a merger of Blackbird Energy Inc. (“Blackbird”) and Pipestone Oil Corp. (“Pipestone Oil”), resulting in Pipestone Energy Corp. (“Pipestone Energy”). As part of that arrangement, Blackbird’s interest in Stage Completions Inc. (“SC”) (Note 4) was distributed to the Company on January 4, 2019 at which time the Company became a reporting issuer. The Company’s principal business activity is its 10% interest in an energy technology company with a goal to acquire and develop other technologies.

On August 17, 2020, the Company completed a 100 for 1 share consolidation. All references to number of shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the consolidation.

The Company’s registered and records office is located at Suite 4500, 855 – 2nd Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 4K7. The Company’s head office is located at Suite 588, 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 3B6

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

i) Statement of Compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on **February 10, 2021**.

ii) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

iii) Going Concern of Operations

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The Company has limited financial resources and no source of operation cash flow. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt as to the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds.

STAGE HOLDCO LTD.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2020

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (cont'd...)

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Working capital deficiency	\$ (158,953)	\$ (206,132)
Deficit	(3,831,272)	(5,106,133)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

Investment in securities

As described in Note 4 the Company used its judgement to conclude that it does not have significant influence over SC and therefore equity accounting is not required. The Company also applies significant estimates and judgements in determining the fair value of its investment in SC.

Financial instruments

IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments and contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI), or at amortized cost. The determination of the classification of financial assets is made at initial recognition. Equity instruments that are held for trading (including all equity derivative instruments) are classified as FVTPL; for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Financial instruments (cont'd...)

Financial assets (cont'd...)

The Company's accounting policy for each of the categories is as follows:

Financial assets at FVTPL: Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement of (loss) income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets held at FVTPL are included in the statement of (loss) income in the period.

Financial assets at FVTOCI: Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive (loss) income in they arise.

Financial assets at amortized cost: A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, and the asset's contractual cash flows are comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date and are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

The Company has classified its cash and investment in securities at FVTPL and its receivables at amortized cost.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost: The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the liability was incurred. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Fair value through profit or loss: This category comprises derivatives or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Other financial liabilities: This category includes accounts payable and accrued liabilities which are recognized at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Transaction costs in respect of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss immediately, while transaction costs associated with all other financial instruments are included in the initial measurement of the financial instrument.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized by providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the entities functional currency at the exchange rates at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities of the Company's operations denominated in a currency other than the functional currency are translated using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates in effect at the date of the underlying transaction, except for depreciation related to non-monetary assets, which is translated at historical exchange rates. Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the year in which they occur.

Loss per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

4. INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES

The Company had a 10% equity interest in SC, a private Canadian technology and services company in the oil and gas industry. The ownership in SC resulted as part of the arrangement between Blackbird and Pipestone Oil completed on January 4, 2019 to form Pipestone Energy.

As part of the arrangement, Blackbird distributed its 10% interest in SC to the Company in exchange for 8,585,850 common shares of the Company that were distributed to the former shareholders of Blackbird. The 10% interest was distributed at a fair value of \$6,550,000. Pursuant to the arrangement, 175,188,092 Listed Warrants were also issued (Note 5).

Given its ownership position and other relationships with SC, the Company considered if equity accounting was required. The Company's security holdings in SC are for investment purposes only. The Company does not intend to participate in policy making. The Company did not receive any contractual entitlement to have a nominee appointed to the board of directors of SC as a result of the investment. The Company and SC do however have a common director from previous appointments. To ensure that the Company will not act jointly or in concert with any common directors/officers in connection with the holding or voting of its securities in SC, the individual has declared their conflict and has abstained from past voting when applicable and will continue to abstain from voting as a board member on any matters related to SC and the Company which may arise. Given these factors, the Company has concluded that equity accounting is not applicable.

With the absence of recent common share transactions in 2019 involving SC for reference, the determination of fair value for this investment required management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company utilized a discounted cash flow ("DCF") model to derive the fair value of its investment in SC. The DCF model applied a discount rate of 25.0%. The key assumptions used in the DCF model consisted of certain future growth rates and profit margins that were based on signed and expected customer contracts and the number of wells that the SC technology would be deploying in certain geographic regions as well as industry comparable profit margins. A 10% change in the following key assumptions would result in the following fluctuations in estimated fair value of the investment in SC: +/- \$500,000 for variances in projected revenues, and +/- \$500,000 for variances in Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation & Amortization ("EBITDA"). A 1% change in the discount rate would result in a +/- \$200,000 fluctuation in estimated fair value. Depending on whether or not these assumptions are realized could result in material adjustment to the fair value resulting from this DCF model in the future.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company had an unrealized loss on its investment of \$4,900,000 resulting in an estimated fair value of \$1,650,000 as at December 31, 2019.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, SC completed a multi-step financing and internal reorganization transaction, upon completion of which the Company now holds, directly and indirectly, a 6.43% continuing equity interest in Stage Completions LP, the parent entity of the SC group. The transaction terms included a sale by the Company and other existing SC investors, on a proportionate basis, of a portion of their SC equity holdings as well as an issue of new equity by Stage Completions LP to raise additional capital.

The net proceeds for the SC equity sold by the Company is US\$210,139 (\$278,434) resulting in a gain of \$73,009. The Company received \$125,258 (US \$96,839) as its initial share of the proceeds. The remaining US\$113,300 (\$143,236 at December 31, 2020) will be received in fiscal 2022 and is currently held in a third party escrow account.

The sale of SC equity and subsequent equity raised by Stage Completions LP imputes a value of \$2,734,466 (US\$2,147,696) to the Company's continuing 6.43% interest in Stage Completions LP resulting in a fair value adjustment of \$1,289,871.

STAGE HOLDCO LTD.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2020

5. SHARE CAPITAL

On August 17, 2020, the Company completed a 100 for 1 share consolidation. All references to number of shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the consolidation.

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares.

The Company did not issue any common shares during the year ended December 31, 2020.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company issued 8,585,850 common shares at a value of \$6,550,000 as part of Blackbird's transfer of its interest in a private company as described in Note 4.

Listed Warrants

The Listed Warrants were issued by Pipestone Energy as per the arrangement. On the exercise of each Listed Warrant, the Company is obligated to issue one common share to the warrant holder and receive proceeds of \$0.00375 from Pipestone Energy. With the 100 for 1 share consolidation completed in August 2020, on exercise of each Listed Warrant, the Company is obligated to issue 0.01 common share to the warrant holder and receive proceeds of \$0.00375 from Pipestone Energy.

Listed Warrant transactions and the number outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Number of Listed Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Opening balance, December 24, 2018	-	\$ -
Granted	175,188,092	0.00375
Outstanding, December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020	175,188,092	\$ 0.00375

Listed Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Listed Warrants Outstanding	Listed Warrants Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
175,188,092	175,188,092	\$ 0.00375	May 19, 2021

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include these persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the Company as a whole. Key management includes members of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer. The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties during the year ended December 31, 2020

- i) Paid or accrued \$12,000 (2019 - \$60,000) in consulting fees a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer / director of the Company.
- ii) Paid or accrued \$12,000 (2019 - \$36,000) in directors fees to an independent director of the Company.
- iii) Paid or accrued \$12,000 (2019 - \$60,000) consisting of accounting and administration fees, recorded as professional fees, to a company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer / director of the Company.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$179,200 (December 31, 2019 is \$166,733) due to a director and companies controlled by directors. The amounts are non-interest bearing and unsecured.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company received \$60,000 from a company controlled by a director of the Company by issuing three promissory notes payable at an interest rate of 12% per annum. The promissory notes of \$60,000 plus accrued interest of \$1,889 were paid during the year ended December 31, 2020.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value. Cash is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. Investments are measured at fair value using Level 3 inputs for fiscal 2019 and Level 2 inputs for fiscal 2020.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

(a) *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts and long-term receivable. The Company has deposited the cash with its bank from which management believes the risk of loss is remote. The Company's long-term receivable is held in trust and the risk of credit loss is remote.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

(b) *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within the current operating period.

(c) *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

(d) *Currency risk*

The Company's operations and financing activities are conducted in Canadian dollars and as a result, the Company is not subject to significant exposure to market risks from changes in foreign currency rates.

(e) *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, from time to time, on its cash balances. Surplus cash, if any, is placed on call with financial institutions and management actively negotiates favorable market related interest rates.

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines its capital as shareholders' equity. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management due to the nature of the Company's business. The Company may invest its capital in liquid investments to obtain adequate returns. The investment decision is based on cash management to ensure working capital is available to meet the Company's short-term obligations while maximizing liquidity and returns on unused capital. The Company does not pay dividends. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company raises capital to fund its corporate and other obligations through the sale of its common shares or units consisting of common shares and warrants in order to operate its business and safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

STAGE HOLDCO LTD.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2020

9. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

There were no significant non-cash transactions during the year ended December 31, 2020.

Significant non-cash transactions during the year ended December 31, 2019 included:

- Issuance of 8,585,850 common shares at a value of \$6,550,000 as part of the arrangement (see Note 4).

10. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	2020	2019
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ 1,274,861	\$ (5,106,133)
Expected income tax (recovery) at statutory rates	\$ 344,000	\$ (1,379,000)
Permanent difference	(190,000)	661,000
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	(154,000)	718,000
Total income expense (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets that have not been included on the statement of financial position are as follows:

	2020	2019
Deferred tax assets (liabilities)		
Investment in securities	\$ 518,000	\$ 662,000
Non-capital losses available for future period	46,000	56,000
	564,000	718,000
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	(564,000)	(718,000)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's unrecognized temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses that have not been included on the statement of financial position are as follows:

	2020	Expiry Date Range	2019	Expiry Date Range
Non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 170,000	2039 to 2040	\$ 206,000	2039
Investment in securities	3,835,000	No expiry	4,900,000	No expiry

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.